24.2 Operating lease commitments
Future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases comprise:
  Within one year   1 525   1 218*   992
  Between one and five years   4 407   4 019*   3 134
  After five years   4 706   4 385*   2 937

  10 638   9 622*   7 063

	� Operating leases include leases of certain transmission and data lines, offices, distribution outlets, sites, buildings, office equipment
and motor vehicles. The remaining lease terms vary between one and 15 years (2014 and 2013:  one year and 20 years) with
escalation clauses that vary from an annual fixed escalation rate between 2.0% and 10.0% (2014 and 2013: 2.0% and 10.0%) per
annum or an annual variable consumer price index rate. Various options to renew exist.

	� The total of future minimum sublease payments expected to be received under non-cancellable subleases is R2 446 million
(2014: R919 million; 2013: R905 million).

		� * � Restated: Commitments with regards to the future minimum lease payments under the sale and leaseback of towers from HTT,
which were not included in the commitments for 31 March 2014, have been restated as follows:

Rm
Previously

reported Adjustment Restated

Within one year   1 045   173   1 218
Between one and five years   3 244   775   4 019
After five years   2 644   1 741   4 385

  6 933   2 689   9 622

24.3	 Other commitments
	� Other commitments include commitments for purchases of handsets and other goods and services. Also included are  retention

incentives, activation bonuses and activation commissions.

	� As at 31 March 2015, purchase commitments amount to R12 678 million (2014: R6 904 million; 2013: R6 583 million).
R5 643 million of the R12 678 million commitment as at 31 March 2015, relate to payments due within 12 months.

68 Vodacom Group Limited Consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2015

NOTES  TO THE CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued